
 
 
 

OKLAHOMA EMPLOYMENT REPORT – November 2025 
    Metropolitan statistical area (MSA), county and other subarea information 

 
Jobless rates up over the year for most Oklahoma counties in November 
 

In November, Love County posted Oklahoma’s highest county unemployment rate of 7.0 percent. Hughes and 
Jefferson Counties reported the second-highest rate for the month. Texas County reported the lowest county 
unemployment rate of 2.1 percent in November. Unemployment rates in November higher than a year earlier in 76 
counties and lower in one county. 
 

Highest county unemployment rates*  Lowest county unemployment rates* 
November 2025 Unemployment rate  November 2025 Unemployment 

rate 
Love County 7.0%  Texas County 2.1% 
Hughes County 6.1%  Dewey County 2.2% 
Jefferson County 6.1%  Harper County 2.5% 

* Non-seasonally adjusted   * Non-seasonally adjusted  

 
 
 

 
UNEMPLOYMENT RATES by COUNTY – November 2025 (Not Seasonally Adjusted) 

 

 
 
 

 
 

NOTE: Each month, Current Employment Statistics (CES) and Local Area Unemployment Statistics (LAUS) data for the previous month is revised. The data for the current month 
in this news release is preliminary (not revised) and the data for the previous months is revised. All data is non-seasonally adjusted.  
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CURRENT EMPLOYMENT STATISTICS – Lawton MSA*
NUMBER EMPLOYED CHANGE FROM

NOV OCT NOV
2025 2025 2024

Total Nonfarm 45,000 44,900 44,900 100 0.2% 100 0.2%
Total Private** 30,000 29,900 30,000 100 0.3% 0 0.0%
Goods Producing 5,700 5,800 5,700 -100 -1.7% 0 0.0%
Service-Providing 39,300 39,100 39,200 200 0.5% 100 0.3%

Private Service Providing*** 24,300 24,100 24,300 200 0.8% 0 0.0%
Mining, Logging and Construction 1,800 1,900 1,800 -100 -5.3% 0 0.0%
Manufacturing 3,900 3,900 3,900 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Trade, Transportation, and Utilities 6,900 6,800 7,000 100 1.5% -100 -1.4%

Wholesale Trade 600 600 600 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Retail Trade 5,200 5,100 5,300 100 2.0% -100 -1.9%
Transportation, Warehousing, and Utilities 1,100 1,100 1,100 0 0.0% 0 0.0%

Information 400 400 400 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Financial Activities 2,000 2,000 1,900 0 0.0% 100 5.3%
Professional and Business Services 4,200 4,200 4,300 0 0.0% -100 -2.3%
Education and Health Services 4,200 4,200 4,100 0 0.0% 100 2.4%
Leisure and Hospitality 5,300 5,200 5,300 100 1.9% 0 0.0%
Other Services 1,300 1,300 1,300 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Government 15,000 15,000 14,900 0 0.0% 100 0.7%

Federal Government 3,800 3,800 4,000 0 0.0% -200 -5.0%
State Government 1,100 1,100 1,000 0 0.0% 100 10.0%
Local Government 10,100 10,100 9,900 0 0.0% 200 2.0%
Total State and Local Government 11,200 11,200 10,900 0 0.0% 300 2.8%

CURRENT EMPLOYMENT STATISTICS – Oklahoma City MSA*
NUMBER EMPLOYED CHANGE FROM

NOV OCT NOV
2025 2025 2024

Total Nonfarm 722,300 720,900 719,100 1,400 0.2% 3,200 0.5%
Total Private** 588,700 587,800 582,000 900 0.2% 6,700 1.2%
Goods Producing 83,900 83,800 81,000 100 0.1% 2,900 3.6%
Service-Providing 638,400 637,100 638,100 1,300 0.2% 300 0.1%

Private Service Providing*** 504,800 504,000 501,000 800 0.2% 3,800 0.8%
Mining and Logging 10,000 10,100 10,400 -100 -1.0% -400 -3.9%
Mining, Logging and Construction 47,800 47,900 45,700 -100 -0.2% 2,100 4.6%
Construction 37,800 37,800 35,300 0 0.0% 2,500 7.1%

Specialty Trade Contractors 23,200 23,100 21,900 100 0.4% 1,300 5.9%
Manufacturing 36,100 35,900 35,300 200 0.6% 800 2.3%

Durable Goods 24,800 24,800 24,900 0 0.0% -100 -0.4%
Machinery Manufacturing 5,800 5,900 5,900 -100 -1.7% -100 -1.7%
Transportation Equipment Manufacturing 6,600 6,600 6,800 0 0.0% -200 -2.9%

Trade, Transportation, and Utilities 130,300 128,200 130,900 2,100 1.6% -600 -0.5%
Wholesale Trade 25,500 25,400 25,100 100 0.4% 400 1.6%
Retail Trade 72,500 71,900 73,000 600 0.8% -500 -0.7%

General Merchandise Stores 16,700 16,300 16,800 400 2.5% -100 -0.6%
Transportation, Warehousing, and Utilities 32,300 30,900 32,800 1,400 4.5% -500 -1.5%

Information 6,500 6,400 6,400 100 1.6% 100 1.6%
Telecommunications 2,500 2,500 2,600 0 0.0% -100 -3.9%

Financial Activities 38,700 38,900 37,300 -200 -0.5% 1,400 3.8%
Finance and Insurance 27,700 27,700 27,000 0 0.0% 700 2.6%
Rental and Leasing Services 4,200 4,200 4,100 0 0.0% 100 2.4%

Professional and Business Services 93,500 93,300 92,500 200 0.2% 1,000 1.1%
Professional, Scientific, and Technical Services 41,200 41,100 40,900 100 0.2% 300 0.7%
Management of Companies and Enterprises 10,500 10,500 10,300 0 0.0% 200 1.9%
Administrative and Support and Waste Management and Remediation Services 41,800 41,700 41,300 100 0.2% 500 1.2%

Employment Services 13,400 13,400 13,600 0 0.0% -200 -1.5%
Business Support Services 6,800 6,800 6,700 0 0.0% 100 1.5%

Education and Health Services 124,800 125,100 121,000 -300 -0.2% 3,800 3.1%
Health Care and Social Assistance 110,000 110,200 107,200 -200 -0.2% 2,800 2.6%

Ambulatory Health Care Services 38,600 38,200 37,400 400 1.1% 1,200 3.2%
Hospitals 42,800 42,900 41,400 -100 -0.2% 1,400 3.4%

Leisure and Hospitality 79,800 80,800 81,800 -1,000 -1.2% -2,000 -2.4%
Food Services and Drinking Places 63,400 64,200 64,900 -800 -1.3% -1,500 -2.3%

Restaurants and Other Eating Places 58,100 58,100 59,400 0 0.0% -1,300 -2.2%
Full-Service Restaurants 27,700 27,700 28,400 0 0.0% -700 -2.5%
Limited-Service Restaurants and Other Eating Places 30,400 30,400 31,000 0 0.0% -600 -1.9%

Other Services 31,200 31,300 31,100 -100 -0.3% 100 0.3%
Government 133,600 133,100 137,100 500 0.4% -3,500 -2.6%

Federal Government 28,700 28,700 31,400 0 0.0% -2,700 -8.6%
State Government 44,500 44,300 46,800 200 0.5% -2,300 -4.9%
Local Government 60,400 60,100 58,900 300 0.5% 1,500 2.6%
Total State and Local Government 104,900 104,400 105,700 500 0.5% -800 -0.8%

*    Data is non-seasonally adjusted and rounded to the nearest 100
**  Total Private = (Total Nonfarm – Government)
*** Private Service Providing = (Service-Providing – Government)

NOV. 25 NOV. 25
OCT 25 TO NOV. 24 TO

OCT 25 TO NOV. 24 TO
NOV. 25 NOV. 25
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November 2025 October 2025 Unemployment Rate

Labor Force Employment Unemployment Labor Force Employment Unemployment Nov     
2025 Oct Sep Nov 

2024 RANK

Adair County 8,126 7,749 377 - - - 4.6% - 4.4% 3.6% 54
Alfalfa County 2,185 2,117 68 - - - 3.1% - 2.6% 2.6% 6
Atoka County 5,810 5,548 262 - - - 4.5% - 3.6% 3.3% 53
Beaver County 2,418 2,344 74 - - - 3.1% - 2.6% 2.5% 6
Beckham County 9,186 8,841 345 - - - 3.8% - 3.7% 2.9% 29
Blaine County 3,551 3,414 137 - - - 3.9% - 3.5% 2.8% 35
Bryan County 24,332 23,375 957 - - - 3.9% - 3.5% 3.0% 35
Caddo County 12,077 11,635 442 - - - 3.7% - 3.3% 3.1% 26
Canadian County 97,496 94,021 3,475 - - - 3.6% - 3.1% 2.7% 20
Carter County 23,154 21,783 1,371 - - - 5.9% - 4.7% 3.9% 73
Cherokee County 23,638 22,740 898 - - - 3.8% - 3.5% 3.2% 29
Choctaw County 7,457 7,154 303 - - - 4.1% - 3.6% 3.4% 40
Cimarron County 1,278 1,239 39 - - - 3.1% - 3.1% 1.9% 6
Cleveland County 165,162 159,300 5,862 - - - 3.5% - 3.1% 2.8% 18
Coal County 2,296 2,180 116 - - - 5.1% - 5.0% 3.9% 66
Comanche County 50,222 47,917 2,305 - - - 4.6% - 4.0% 3.5% 54
Cotton County 2,626 2,533 93 - - - 3.5% - 3.1% 2.9% 18
Craig County 5,748 5,505 243 - - - 4.2% - 3.8% 3.3% 44
Creek County 34,863 33,463 1,400 - - - 4.0% - 3.6% 3.4% 38
Custer County 15,674 15,195 479 - - - 3.1% - 2.6% 2.8% 6
Delaware County 18,745 17,939 806 - - - 4.3% - 3.6% 3.6% 47
Dewey County 2,600 2,542 58 - - - 2.2% - 2.1% 1.9% 2
Ellis County 1,765 1,707 58 - - - 3.3% - 2.7% 2.5% 12
Garfield County 28,223 27,164 1,059 - - - 3.8% - 3.3% 3.0% 29
Garvin County 11,214 10,687 527 - - - 4.7% - 3.9% 3.3% 59
Grady County 29,001 27,920 1,081 - - - 3.7% - 3.3% 2.8% 26
Grant County 1,930 1,860 70 - - - 3.6% - 3.0% 2.4% 20
Greer County 1,911 1,828 83 - - - 4.3% - 3.9% 3.5% 47
Harmon County 1,387 1,351 36 - - - 2.6% - 2.3% 2.3% 4
Harper County 1,698 1,656 42 - - - 2.5% - 2.4% 2.3% 3
Haskell County 4,390 4,147 243 - - - 5.5% - 5.2% 4.5% 70
Hughes County 4,384 4,118 266 - - - 6.1% - 5.1% 4.8% 75
Jackson County 12,098 11,710 388 - - - 3.2% - 2.9% 2.4% 10
Jefferson County 2,115 1,987 128 - - - 6.1% - 5.0% 4.5% 75
Johnston County 4,191 3,974 217 - - - 5.2% - 4.4% 4.0% 67
Kay County 19,637 18,837 800 - - - 4.1% - 3.8% 3.4% 40
Kingfisher County 8,193 7,946 247 - - - 3.0% - 2.7% 2.3% 5
Kiowa County 3,574 3,443 131 - - - 3.7% - 3.4% 2.8% 26
Latimer County 4,393 4,189 204 - - - 4.6% - 4.2% 4.2% 54
Le Flore County 19,735 18,834 901 - - - 4.6% - 4.3% 3.9% 54
Lincoln County 16,374 15,681 693 - - - 4.2% - 3.8% 3.2% 44
Logan County 26,448 25,444 1,004 - - - 3.8% - 3.4% 3.0% 29
Love County 4,022 3,741 281 - - - 7.0% - 5.5% 5.6% 77
McClain County 24,814 23,970 844 - - - 3.4% - 3.0% 2.8% 15
McCurtain County 14,990 14,305 685 - - - 4.6% - 4.1% 4.0% 54
McIntosh County 7,604 7,157 447 - - - 5.9% - 5.3% 5.0% 73
Major County 3,429 3,297 132 - - - 3.8% - 3.3% 3.0% 29
Marshall County 7,890 7,520 370 - - - 4.7% - 3.8% 3.4% 59
Mayes County 19,805 19,012 793 - - - 4.0% - 3.7% 3.1% 38
Murray County 5,741 5,472 269 - - - 4.7% - 4.0% 3.5% 59
Muskogee County 25,514 24,120 1,394 - - - 5.5% - 4.7% 4.4% 70
Noble County 5,362 5,179 183 - - - 3.4% - 3.1% 2.5% 15
Nowata County 4,248 4,073 175 - - - 4.1% - 3.4% 3.1% 40
Okfuskee County 4,429 4,215 214 - - - 4.8% - 4.1% 4.2% 64
Oklahoma County 427,363 410,497 16,866 - - - 3.9% - 3.6% 3.2% 35
Okmulgee County 16,266 15,426 840 - - - 5.2% - 4.3% 4.0% 67
Osage County 21,152 20,232 920 - - - 4.3% - 3.9% 3.7% 47
Ottawa County 13,893 13,328 565 - - - 4.1% - 3.6% 3.1% 40
Pawnee County 7,396 7,048 348 - - - 4.7% - 4.3% 3.5% 59
Payne County 41,119 39,629 1,490 - - - 3.6% - 3.4% 2.9% 20
Pittsburg County 17,417 16,567 850 - - - 4.9% - 4.5% 4.3% 65
Pontotoc County 19,486 18,791 695 - - - 3.6% - 3.0% 2.7% 20
Pottawatomie County 32,998 31,544 1,454 - - - 4.4% - 3.8% 3.4% 51
Pushmataha County 4,283 4,062 221 - - - 5.2% - 4.6% 5.3% 67
Roger Mills County 1,610 1,559 51 - - - 3.2% - 2.6% 2.2% 10
Rogers County 52,535 50,659 1,876 - - - 3.6% - 3.2% 2.8% 20
Seminole County 9,160 8,626 534 - - - 5.8% - 5.4% 4.7% 72
Sequoyah County 17,070 16,274 796 - - - 4.7% - 4.3% 3.5% 59
Stephens County 19,058 18,229 829 - - - 4.3% - 3.7% 3.7% 47
Texas County 14,054 13,753 301 - - - 2.1% - 1.9% 1.8% 1
Tillman County 2,790 2,668 122 - - - 4.4% - 4.0% 3.6% 51
Tulsa County 358,480 344,729 13,751 - - - 3.8% - 3.5% 3.1% 29
Wagoner County 46,203 44,525 1,678 - - - 3.6% - 3.3% 3.0% 20
Washington County 23,852 22,847 1,005 - - - 4.2% - 3.8% 3.4% 44
Washita County 5,183 5,011 172 - - - 3.3% - 3.0% 2.6% 12
Woods County 4,315 4,174 141 - - - 3.3% - 2.9% 2.2% 12
Woodward County 9,381 9,061 320 - - - 3.4% - 2.9% 2.7% 15
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November 2025 October 2025 Unemployment Rate

Labor Force Employment Unemployment Labor Force Employment Unemployment Nov     
2025 Oct Sep Nov 

2024
Lawton MSA 52,848 50,450 2,398 - - - 4.5% - 4.0% 3.5%
Oklahoma City MSA 786,658 756,833 29,825 - - - 3.8% - 3.4% 3.0%
Tulsa MSA 536,895 516,082 20,813 - - - 3.9% - 3.5% 3.1%
Enid MSA 28,223 27,164 1,059 - - - 3.8% - 3.3% 3.0%
Fort Smith MSA (OK  Part Only) 17,070 16,274 796 - - - 4.7% - 4.3% 3.5%
Northeast OK  Nonmetropolitan Area 155,602 148,685 6,917 - - - 4.4% - 4.0% 3.6%
Northwest OK  Nonmetropolitan Area 122,915 118,755 4,160 - - - 3.4% - 3.1% 2.7%
Southwest OK  Nonmetropolitan Area 86,663 83,457 3,206 - - - 3.7% - 3.3% 3.0%
Southeast OK  Nonmetropolitan Area 227,343 216,617 10,726 - - - 4.7% - 4.1% 3.7%

Central WDA 783,814 753,446 30,368 - - - 3.9% - 3.5% 3.1%
Oklahoma City LLM 551,307 529,962 21,345 - - - 3.9% - 3.5% 3.1%
Norman LLM 165,162 159,300 5,862 - - - 3.5% - 3.1% 2.8%
Holdenville LLM 8,813 8,333 480 - - - 5.4% - 4.6% 4.5%
Shawnee LLM 58,532 55,851 2,681 - - - 4.6% - 4.1% 3.5%
Green Country WDA 566,312 543,463 22,849 - - - 4.0% - 3.7% 3.3%
Muskogee LLM 79,321 75,802 3,519 - - - 4.4% - 4.0% 3.6%
Okmulgee LLM 16,266 15,426 840 - - - 5.2% - 4.3% 4.0%
Tahlequah-Sallisaw LLM 48,834 46,763 2,071 - - - 4.2% - 3.9% 3.4%
Tulsa LLM 421,891 405,472 16,419 - - - 3.9% - 3.6% 3.2%
Northeast WDA 138,826 133,363 5,463 - - - 3.9% - 3.5% 3.1%
Bartlesville LLM 28,100 26,920 1,180 - - - 4.2% - 3.8% 3.4%
Claremore-Pryor LLM 91,085 87,610 3,475 - - - 3.8% - 3.4% 3.0%
Miami-Vinita LLM 19,641 18,833 808 - - - 4.1% - 3.7% 3.2%
South Central WDA 142,703 136,859 5,844 - - - 4.1% - 3.6% 3.2%
Chickasha LLM 65,892 63,525 2,367 - - - 3.6% - 3.2% 2.8%
Duncan LLM 21,173 20,216 957 - - - 4.5% - 3.8% 3.8%
Lawton LLM 55,638 53,118 2,520 - - - 4.5% - 4.0% 3.5%
Southern WDA 180,801 172,329 8,472 - - - 4.7% - 4.1% 3.7%
Ada LLM 30,700 29,478 1,222 - - - 4.0% - 3.3% 3.0%
Ardmore LLM 32,917 30,996 1,921 - - - 5.8% - 4.7% 4.1%
Durant LLM 44,519 42,597 1,922 - - - 4.3% - 3.7% 3.3%
Broken Bow-Idabel-Antlers-Hugo LLM 26,730 25,521 1,209 - - - 4.5% - 4.0% 4.1%
McAlester LLM 21,810 20,756 1,054 - - - 4.8% - 4.4% 4.3%
Poteau LLM 24,125 22,981 1,144 - - - 4.7% - 4.4% 4.0%
Western WDA 201,761 194,857 6,904 - - - 3.4% - 3.1% 2.7%
Enid LLM 47,511 45,798 1,713 - - - 3.6% - 3.2% 2.8%
Ponca City LLM 24,999 24,016 983 - - - 3.9% - 3.6% 3.2%
Stillwater LLM 41,119 39,629 1,490 - - - 3.6% - 3.4% 2.9%
Guymon LLM 17,750 17,336 414 - - - 2.3% - 2.1% 1.9%
Woodward LLM 19,759 19,140 619 - - - 3.1% - 2.7% 2.4%
Altus LLM 18,970 18,332 638 - - - 3.4% - 3.1% 2.6%
Elk City-Weatherford-Clinton LLM 31,653 30,606 1,047 - - - 3.3% - 3.0% 2.8%

WDA* Name Local Labor Market (LLM) Name County Name WDA Name LLM Name County Name WDA Name LLM Name County Name
Central Oklahoma City Canadian Green Country Okmulgee Okmulgee Western Guymon Beaver
Central Oklahoma City Logan Green Country Muskogee McIntosh Western Guymon Cimarron
Central Oklahoma City Oklahoma Green Country Muskogee Muskogee Western Guymon Texas
Central Norman Cleveland Green Country Muskogee Wagoner Western Woodward Dewey
Central Shawnee Seminole Green Country Tahlequah-Sallisaw Adair Western Woodward Ellis
Central Shawnee Pottawatomie Green Country Tahlequah-Sallisaw Cherokee Western Woodward Harper
Central Shawnee Lincoln Green Country Tahlequah-Sallisaw Sequoyah Western Woodward Woods
Central Holdenville Hughes Green Country Tulsa Pawnee Western Woodward Woodward
Central Holdenville Okfuskee Green Country Tulsa Creek Western Enid Alfalfa
Southern Ada Garvin Green Country Tulsa Osage Western Enid Blaine
Southern Ada Pontotoc Green Country Tulsa Tulsa Western Enid Grant
Southern Ardmore Carter Northeast Bartlesville Nowata Western Enid Kingfisher
Southern Ardmore Love Northeast Bartlesville Washington Western Enid Major
Southern Ardmore Murray Northeast Miami-Vinita Craig Western Enid Garfield
Southern Durant Atoka Northeast Miami-Vinita Ottawa Western Ponca City Kay
Southern Durant Bryan Northeast Claremore-Pryor Delaware Western Ponca City Noble
Southern Durant Coal Northeast Claremore-Pryor Mayes Western Stillwater Payne
Southern Durant Johnston Northeast Claremore-Pryor Rogers Western Elk City- Weatherford -Clinton Beckham
Southern Durant Marshall South Central Duncan Jefferson Western Elk City- Weatherford -Clinton Custer
Southern McAlester Latimer South Central Duncan Stephens Western Elk City- Weatherford -Clinton Roger Mills
Southern McAlester Pittsburg South Central Chickasha Caddo Western Elk City- Weatherford -Clinton Washita
Southern Broken Bow-Idabel Antlers-Hugo Choctaw South Central Chickasha Grady Western Altus Greer
Southern Broken Bow-Idabel Antlers-Hugo McCurtain South Central Chickasha McClain Western Altus Harmon
Southern Broken Bow-Idabel Antlers-Hugo Pushmataha South Central Lawton Tillman Western Altus Jackson
Southern Poteau Haskell South Central Lawton Comanche Western Altus Kiowa
Southern Poteau Le Flore South Central Lawton Cotton WDA* Workforce Development Area
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Oklahoma Metropolitan and Nonmetropolitan Areas 
 
 

 


